
 

Walworth Community Council 
 

July 30 2009 
7.00 pm 

Thurlow Lodge Community Hall, Wendover, Corner of Thurlow Street and 
Albany Road, SE17 2UZ 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paul Bates 
Councillor James Gurling 
Councillor Jelil Ladipo 
Councillor Kirsty McNeill 
Councillor Caroline Pidgeon 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

  
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
 on 020 7525 7385  or email: caroline.chalkin@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage:  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 

Open Agenda



Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: July 21 2009 
 

 
 



 

Walworth Community Council 
 

Thursday July 30 2009 
7.00 pm 

Thurlow Lodge Community Hall, Wendover, Corner of Thurlow Street and Albany 
Road, SE17 2UZ 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR] 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

2 - 4 

 WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP 
 

 

 Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) Councillo
[...]
 Si 
tiene necesidades o requisitos específicos, como es transporte especial o un 
intérprete, por favor llame al número de teléfono 020 7525 7187.  
        Spanish  
                   
Lati bẽre fun itumọ irohin nipa Council agbegbe re (Community Council) ni ede 
abini rẹ, jọwọ pe telifoonu 020 7525 7187. Lati jẹ ki a mọ nipa iranlọwọ tabi idi 
pato, gẹgẹbi ọkọ (mọto) tabi olutumọ, jọwọ pe telifoonu 020 7525 7187. 
         Yoruba  

 

020 7525 7187 

020 7525 7187 

020 7525 7187 

 

020 7525 7187 

Agenda Annex
1



MINUTES TO BE AGREED AT THE NEXT MEETING 

Walworth Community Council 

Planning Meeting 

Walworth Community Council Planning Meeting  
Thursday February 5 2009 at 7.00PM 

at Aylesbury Day Centre, Bradenham Close, SE17 

Present 
Councillors: Abdul Mohamed (Chair), Jane Salmon, Martin Seaton and James Gurling 
Officers: Caroline Chalklin (CCDO), Emyr Thomas (Legal Officer), Michele Sterry (Planning Officer)  

The meeting opened at 7.00 pm.

1.  Introduction and welcome by the Chair 
Councillor Mohamed began the meeting by welcoming everyone.

2.  Apologies  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors  Pidgeon, Bates and Lauder. 

3.  Notification of any items the Chair deems urgent  
 Items 6/1 and 6/2 were withdrawn. 

4. Disclosure of Members’ interests and dispensations  
None.

5.  Confirmation of minutes 
    

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Planning meeting held on November 13 2008 
    be approved as a true and accurate record of that meeting, with the 
    amendment that the date in the title be changed from ‘October 14  
    2008’ to ‘November 13 2008’. 

RECORDING OF MEMBERS’ VOTES
Council Procedure Rule 1.17 (5) allows a Member to record her/his vote in respect of any Motions 
and amendments.  Such requests are detailed in the following Minutes.  Should a Member’s vote be 
recorded in respect to an amendment, a copy of the amendment may be found in the Minute File and 
is available for public inspection 

Agenda Item 5
2



Minutes of the Walworth Community Council Planning meeting on February 5 2008   Page 2

The Committee considered the items set out on the agenda, a copy of which has been 
incorporated in the Minute File.  Each of the following paragraphs relates to the item bearing the 
same number on the agenda. In every case the planning officer introduced the item to Members 

6.  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, the 
instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the agenda be 
considered 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions and/or 
made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated 

That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report relating to an 
individual item, that they be clearly specified. 

6/3 129 Camberwell Road and land to the rear, London SE5 0HB 

 Proposal (08-AP-1534)

Demolition of existing garage and existing concrete block garden wall, felling of 4x trees, 
and erection of a new 3 storey 2x bedroom dwellinghouse including basement, fronting 
Addington Square, a 1.83m high wall to replace existing block wall and the replacement 
planting of 7x trees in and around the site (RESUBMISSION OF 08-AP-0064) 

Procedure The Planning Officer presented the item;. 
The Planning officer informed Members’ that the Legal Officer had requested a change in 
the wording of the Informative to read:- 

In addition to the planning permission hereby granted, alterations and amendments to 
areas of the public highway will be necessary and these will need to be funded by the 
developer.  No permission will be granted to carry out the works to the public highway until 
all necessary orders and design details have been submitted to and agreed by the Highway 
Authority. The applicant is advised to contact the Senior Engineer, Streetscene Group (020 
7525 2047), at least 4 months prior to any works planned to the public highway. 

Members asked questions of the Planning Officer. 

 The objectors spoke for up to three minutes.  Members asked questions of the objectors. 

 The applicant spoke for up to three minutes; Members asked questions of the applicant. 

Members then debated the item and voted. 

3



Minutes of the Walworth Community Council Planning meeting on February 5 2008   Page 3

Resolved: Grant permission, subject to the conditions laid down in the draft Decision 
Notice and a S. 106 legal agreement. 

The decision was unanimous. 

6/4 129 Camberwell Road and land to the rear, London SE5 0HB

  Proposal: (08-AP-1535)

Demolition of existing garage and existing concrete block garden wall and erection of a new 
3 storey 2x bedroom dwellinghouse including basement, fronting Addington Square, and a 
1.83m high wall to replace existing block wall 

Procedure The Planning Officer introduced the item; Members asked questions of the 
Planning Officer. 

The objectors spoke for up to three minutes.  Members asked questions of the objectors. 

 The applicant spoke for up to three minutes; Members asked questions of the applicant. 

Members then debated the item and voted 

Resolved: Grant listed building consent, subject to the conditions laid down in the draft 
Decision Notice.  

The decision was unanimous. 

7. Report on direct enforcement action: 115 Camberwell Road. 
An illegal structure has been removed from 115 Camberwell Road by a Council contractor. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

The meeting closed at 8pm 

Signed:       Date:

4



Item No.
 6. 

Classification:
Open

Date: Meeting Name: 
Walworth  Community Council 

Report title: Development Control 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All within Walworth Community Council area 

From: Strategic Director of Regeneration and
Neighbourhoods

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4 The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Article 8 which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and Article 10 which 
describes the role and functions of community councils.  These were agreed by 
the constitutional meeting of the Council on May 23 2007 and amended on 
January 30 2008. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
community councils Exercising Planning Functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark council constitution 2007/08. These functions were delegated to the 
planning committee. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5. Members are asked to determine the attached applications in respect of site(s) 
within the borough. 

6. Each of the following items is preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft 
decision notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or refusal.  
The draft decision notice will detail the reasons for any approval or refusal. 

7. Applicants have the right to appeal to the First Secretary of State against a refusal 
of planning permission and against any condition imposed as part of permission.  If 
the appeal is dealt with by public inquiry then fees may be incurred through 
employing Counsel to present the Council's case.

Agenda Item 6
5



8. The sanctioning of enforcement action can also involve costs such as process 
serving, Court costs and of legal representation. 

9. Where either party is felt to ha
[...]
 must fairly and 
reasonably relate to the provisions of the development plan and to planning 
considerations affecting the land.  The obligations must also be such as a 
reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating its statutory duties, can properly 
impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no reasonable authority could have 
imposed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement Members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter of 
the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council Assembly Agenda May 23 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Support 
Services,
Southwark Town Hall, 
Peckham Road SE5 8UB 

 [relevant 
Community 
Council officer] 
020 7525 ---- 

Each application has a separate 
planning case file 

Council Offices Chiltern
Portland Street
London SE27 3ES 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice
020 7525 5447 

7



APPENDIX 1 

Audit Trail

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Legal & Democratic 
Services

Report Author Ellen FitzGerald, Principal Planning Lawyer (NZ Qualified) 
Constitutional Support Officer 

Version Final
Dated March 21 2008
Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods

No No 

Head of Development Control No No 

8



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE WALWORTH CC

on Thursday 30 July 2009

1-226 PULLENS ESTATE, PENTON PLACE, AMELIA STREET AND ILIFFE STREET 
LONDON, SE17 3SJ

Site
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Relocation of 71 satellite dishes (of no more than 1m in diameter) and 6 television antennas to be positioned behind parapet walls on 
Pullens Estate to the roof areas, and installation of trunking and handrails to roof level.

Proposal

08-CO-0095Reg. No.

TP/H1033TP No.

NewingtonWard

Neil LoubserOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 1/1

CCAgenda.rpt

9



Scale 1/1250

Date 16/7/2009

1-226 Pullens Estate, Penton Place, Amelia Street and Iliffe Street, London SE17 3SJ

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

10



Item No.

1.1

Classification

OPEN

Decision Level

WALWORTH  
COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

Date

30-07-2009

From

Head of Development Management 

Title of Report

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Proposal 08-CO-0095) 

Relocation of 71 satellite dishes (of no more than 1m 
in diameter) and 6 television antennas to be 
positioned behind parapet walls on Pullens Estate to 
the roof areas, and installation of trunking and 
handrails to roof level. 

Address

1-226 PULLENS ESTATE, PENTON 
PLACE, AMELIA STREET AND 
ILIFFE STREET LONDON, SE17 3SJ

Ward Newington

PURPOSE 

1 To consider the above application which has been referred to Walworth Community 
Council for determination by reason of the number of objections received. 

RECOMMENDATION 

2 Grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 

BACKGROUND 

Site location and description
3

4

5

The application site refers 1-226 Pullens Estate, which is situated at 52-226 Amelia 
Street, 1-24 and 25-56 Penton Place, 1-96 Iliffe Street, 1-48 Crampton Street and 56-
166 Peacock Street.  The area is residential, and a mix of older philanthropic housing, 
and Council estates built in the 1960s.  

The development is arranged around five buildings ranging in height from two to four 
storeys. The proposed development is more specifically located on the roof of blocks 
52-226 Amelia Street, 1-24 and 25-56 Penton Place, 1-96 Iliffe Street, 1-48 Peacock 
Street and 56-182 Crampton Street. 

The application sites are located within Pullens Estate Conservation area but the sites 
are not listed buildings. 

Details of proposal
6 Planning consent is sought for the relocation a total of 71 satellite dishes and 6 

television an
[...]
e and ethnicity and sexual 
orientation. Consultation with the community has been undertaken as part of the 
application process. 

 a]    The impact on local people is set out above. 

 b]  The following issues relevant to particular communities/groups likely to be affected 
by the proposal have been identified as set out above. 

 c]   The likely adverse or less good implications for any particular communities/groups 
have been also been discussed above.  

45
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS
None

LEAD OFFICER Gary Rice Head of Development Management
REPORT AUTHOR Neil Loubser Planning Officer - Development 

Management [tel. 020 7525 5451] 
CASE FILE TP/H1033  
Papers held at: Regeneration and neighbourhoods dept.  

tel.: 020 7525 5403 email:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk

16



RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

Applicant Mr K. Kiernan 
Southwark Council 

Reg. Number 08-CO-0095 

Application Type Full Planning Permission (Council's Own Development)
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/H1033 

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
 Relocation of 71 satellite dishes (of no more than 1m in diameter) and 6 television antennas to be positioned 

behind parapet walls on Pullens Estate to the roof areas, and installation of trunking and handrails to roof level. 

At: 1-226 PULLENS ESTATE, PENTON PLACE, AMELIA STREET AND ILIFFE STREET LONDON, SE17 3SJ 

In accordance with application received on 10/11/2008     

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Photographs, Design and Access Statement VB/JO/1971 10/2/09 
Drawing Nos: 1971/01 Rev. A, 1971/02, 1971/03 Rev. A, 1971/04 Rev. A, 1971/05 Rev. A, 1971/06 Rev. A and 1971/07 
Rev. A 

Subject to the following condition:
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of thi
[...]



18



,Item No.: Classification: Open Date: 17/07/2009

To

Report title
Report for approval of expenditure of £636,217 of section 106 
funding from account number 111215, 128079, 124438 and 106649 
on the Ameliorate Amelia Street project. 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected Newington Ward will directly benefit from the funds outlined above. 
From Des Waters – Head of Public Realm

RECOMMENDATION 

1. That officers approve the attached report for consideration by Walworth Community Council at 
the 30th July planning committee. 

Recommended by: 

15th July 09

.........................................................................   ............................... 
 Des Waters , Business Unit Manager                                            Date

On behalf of the Director of Environment and Leisure

Agreed by: 

  Email Cleared      17th July  09  
 .........................................................................   ............................... 
 Gary Rice        Date 

Development Management Unit Manager 

Agreed by: 

 .........................................................................   ............................... 
 Richard Rawes / Anne Lippitt     Date 
 Strategic Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods

Agenda Item 7
19



Page 2

Item No. Classification: 
OPEN

Date: Meeting Name: 
Walworth Community Council planning meeting 
30th July 2009 

Planning committee [8] September 2009 
From:
Strategic Director, 
Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods

Title of Report: 
Report for the approval transfer of £636,217 from a number of 
section 106 legal agreements to implement the Amelia Street 
Public Realm Improvements programme

PURPOSE 
2. To seek comment from the Walworth community council on the proposed list of projects outlined 

in the report which forms the basis of the Ameliorate Amelia Street Project. 

3. To seek authorisation for the transfer of £636,217 from a number of section 106 legal 
agreements to implement the Ameliorate Amelia Str
[...]
raffic, reduce pollution and provide a 
minimum level of parking consistent with a high density public transport rich 
location.

iv. Contribute directly to the creation of lively, safe and attractive public realm 
comprising streets and spaces with active frontages, high quality landscaping 
and priority for use by pedestrians, cyclists and public transport users. 

v. Enable the area to have its own clear and positive identity which builds on the 
strengths of the area and reflects its function as a major destination in 
London South Central. 

vi. Support an integrated network of high quality, safe, urban space and public 
routes into the surrounding districts that will draw people into and through the 
area, encouraging activity and improve its appearance. 

vii. Maximise and extend ecological diversity and biodiversity in existing and new 
open spaces. 

viii. Preserve or enhance the historic character of the conservation areas.

11. Walworth Community Council's, Community Project Bank’s third priority is 'Open Space/Play 
and Sports' proposal, "Investment in a network of green spaces throughout Elephant and Castle 
and Walworth, including Nursery Row Park" This priority and commitment of Walworth Community 
Council is incorporated into the proposals of this scheme as we aim to green up public spaces in 
the vicinity and make some of the existing spaces function better. 

12. In regards to approved Community Bank Projects, "Streetscape and Crossing improvements to 
Ileffe Street"(To widen pavement in Ileffe Street in front of school and install a full width raised 
pedestrian crossing by the school entrance) is included in the Amelia Street public realm proposals 
and "Investigating and Remodelling the junction of manor Place" has the potential to be linked into 
the Amelia Street Public Realm proposals. 

13. Other policies drawn from the Southwark Plan which should be referred to are Policy 3.13 
Urban Design, Policy 3.14 Designing out crime, Policy 3.15 Cons
[...]

respective S106 Agreements. 

 The developer in the case of Agreement S106/124438 agrees to release the balance 
of S106 payments amounting to £380,678 in advance of the normal trigger dates. 
The developer has already expressed a willingness to do so in order for this scheme 
to proceed. 

This concurrent report is also conditional upon concurrence of the Community Council for the 
project and the design consultancy costs being firmed up as a firm cost within the overall scheme 
which is to be subsequently approved and is reasonable within the context of the Council’s 
responsibility as trustee under the S106 agreement conditions.  

CONCURRENT REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

20. The report seeks Members’ comments upon the release of the sum of £636,217 from a number 
of planning agreements associated with developments within the Walworth community council area, 
for the purposes of delivering Amelia Street Public Realm Improvements as detailed on the plan 
attached to this report. 

21.The legal agreements were negotiated in accordance with section106 of Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and Circular 05/05 “Planning Obligations”. The terms of the section 106 
agreements (including the conditions of a financial nature relating to payments by the Developer) 
fairly and reasonably relate to; 

 Provisions of the Development Plan; and 
 Planning considerations affecting the site. 

22. The report and  the attached map provides details of the funds received under the respective 
agreements and shows that the monies will be expended upon a number of projects to improve the 
Amelia Street area benefiting both residents of the development’s under which the monies were 
taken and the community in the area as a whole. 

23.Each agreement was individually reviewed and it has been found that the proposed expenditure 
falls within the remit of the terms of the respective section 106 agreements set out in the body of the 
report in the table at pa
[...]
nquiry service  

Tel: 020 7525 5403 - Monday to 
Friday, 9am to 5pm  
Fax: 020 7084 0347

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Des Waters (Head of Public Realm) 

Report Author Charlotte Glazier ( Project Manager, Public Realm) 

Version 150709 FINAL 3 

Dated 17h July 2009 

Key Decision? 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Financial: Gary Whitney Yes Yes 

DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES LEGAL 
AND GOVERNANCE Yes Yes 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Support Services 

Appendix 1 – Map showing Location of Works and Section 106 Agreements 

26



27



28



1

Item No. Classification:
Open

Date:
30/07/09

Meeting Name: 
Walworth Community Council 
(Planning)

Report title: Local parking amendments (Q4) 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All wards within Walworth Community Council 

From: Senior Engineer, Network Development 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. It is recommended that the local parking scheme detailed in the appendix to this 
report is approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory procedures combined with an informal letter to the four adjacent Tenants 
and Residents Associations. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

2. This report presents a proposal for a local parking amendment scheme, a matter 
which is reserved to Community Council for decision.    

3. The origins and reasons for the proposals are discussed in the main body of the 
report.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  

Penton Place (0809_Q4_004) 

4. Network development received an enquiry in January 2009 from the London Fire 
Brigade (LFB) asking that the council improve access through amendments to 
existing parking layouts in Penton Place. 

5. This report relates to two earlier reports presented to Walworth Community Council 
for decision on 10 June and on 14 July 2009 and actions and decisions from those 
meetings.

6. Having discussed the matter further with Cllr Pidgeon it has been agreed that the 
statutory consultation be carried out concurrently with an informal letter to the 
chairs of the four relevant T&RAs. 

7. This will provide additional opportunity for resident involvement during the statutory 
consultation period whilst ensuring that the local parking amendment budget is 
managed and spent efficiently. 

8. The proposals are detailed in Appendix 1 to this report but may be summarised as: 
 Change of all existing single yellow lines (8.30am-6.30pm, Mon – Fri) to double 

yellow lines (at any time) between Kennington Park Road and Iliffe Street 
 Relocation of permit and pay and display bays opposite Canterbury Court from 

southwest side to the northeast side. This would reduce the total bay length 
and therefore only the pay and display bay would be reinstalled. 

29



2

9. The proposals are considered necessary to ensure future access for emergency 
service vehicles, duties placed upon the council by the Traffic Management Act, 
2004.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

10. The recommendations contained within this report are consistent with the 
polices of the PEP and associated Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 

11. The proposals will support the council’s equalities and human rights policies and 
will promote social inclusion by:  

 providing improved access for emergency vehicles, refuge vehicles, residents 
and visitors; 

 improving sight lines for all road users; and  
 improving junction and pedestrian safety, especially those with limited mobility 

or visual impairment. 

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT 

42. The policies within the Parking and Enforcement Plan are upheld within this 
report have been subject to an Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA). 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

43. All costs arising from implementing the proposals, as set out in the report, will be 
fully contained within the existing local parking amendment budget. 

CONSULTATION

44. No informal consultation has been carried out to date. Informal consultation will 
take place with the Chairs of the four T&RAs during the statutory consultation. 

45. Should the community council approve the item, statutory consultation will take 
place as part of the making of the traffic management order.  A proposal notice will 
be erected in proximity to the site location and a press notice will be published in 
the Southwark News and London Gazette.  If there are objections a further report 
will be re-submitted to the community council for determination. 

46. The road network and parking business unit manager has been consulted on the 
proposals and has no objections. 

47. No consultation or comment has been sought from the borough solicitor & 
secretary or the chief finance officer.

30



1

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Background Papers Held At Contact
Local parking amendment reports – 
Walworth CC 10 June and on 14 July 
2009

Parking and Enforcement Plan 

www.southwark.gov.uk
/communitycouncil

Network development, 
Environment and 
Housing Department 

Tim Walker 
020 7525 2021 

APPENDICES 

No. Title
Appendix 1 Penton Place – Proposed parking bay realignment and introduction 

of no waiting at any time restrictions 

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Tim Walker 
Report Author Tim Walker 

Version 2.0
Dated 21/7/09

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included

Strategic Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Parking operations and 
development manager 

No No 

Network manager Yes No 
Parking and network 
management business unit 
manager

Yes No 

Executive Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 
Council/Scrutiny Team 

21/7/09

31



MEMBERS & EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10
COUNCIL:  WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

NOTE:  Original held by Community Council Development Team 
Amendments to Caroline Chalklin (Tel: 020 7525 7385) 

OPEN                                                              COPIES O

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Thursday July 30 2009 

 
 
  

 
MINUTES TO BE AGREED AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
Walworth Community Council 

 
Planning Meeting 

 
Thursday July 30 2009 at 7.00PM 

at Thurlow Lodge, Thurlow Steet, SE17 2US 
 
Present 
Councillors: Lorraine Lauder(Chair), Jane Salmon, Caroline Pidgeon and James Gurling 
Officers: Caroline Chalklin (CCDO), Gareth Phillips (Legal Officer), Becky Baker (Planning 

Officer)  
 
The meeting opened at 7.0 0 pm. 
 
1.  Introduction and welcome by the Chair 

Councillor Lauder began the meeting by welcoming everyone. 
 
2.  Apologies  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ladipo, Seaton, Mohamed and 
Bates 
 

3.  Notification of any items the Chair deems urgent  
 None. 
 
4. Disclosure of Members’ interests and dispensations  
 Councillor Pidgeon declared a prejudicial interest in items 6 and 7i. 
 
5.  Confirmation of minutes 
    
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Planning meeting held on February 5 2009   
   be approved as a true and accurate recording of that meeting. 
 
RECORDING OF MEMBERS’ VOTES 
Council Procedure Rule 1.17 (5) allows a Member to record her/his vote in respect of any Motions and 
amendments.  Such requests are detailed in the following Minutes.  Should a Member’s vote be recorded 
in respect to an amendment, a copy of the amendment may be found in the Minute File and is available for 
public inspection 
 
The Committee considered the items set out on the agenda, a copy of which has been 
incorporated in the Minute File.  Each of the following paragraphs relates to the item bearing 
the same number on the agenda. In every case the planning officer introduced the item to 
Members. 



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Thursday July 30 2009 

 
6.  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL    

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, the 

instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the agenda be considered 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions and/or made 
for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated 
 

That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report relating to an individual 
item, that they be clearly specified. 
 
* Councillor Pidgeon withdrew from the Community Council * 
 
6/1  1-226 PULLENS ESTATE, PENTON PLACE, AMELIA STREET AND ILIFFE STREET 
LONDON,    SE17 3SJ 
 
  Proposal (08-CO-0095) 
 
  Relocation of 71 satellite dishes (of no more than 1m in diameter) and 6 television   
 antennas to be positioned behind parapet walls on Pullens Estate to the roof areas, and  
 installation of trunking and handrails to roof level. 
 
 Procedure The Planning Officer presented the item; Members asked questions of the 
 Planning Officer. 
 
 The objector spoke for up to three minutes.  Members asked questions of the objector. 
 
 Councillor Pidgeon spoke for up to three minutes as Ward Councillor.  Members asked 
 questions of Councillor Pidgeon. 
 

In response to the Chair, the Legal Officer outlined the options for Members: to grant, refuse or 
defer deciding the planning application to a future meeting. 

 
 Members then debated the item and voted. 
 

Resolved: That the decision be deferred pending information on: 
 

- Details from applicant of the accuracy of the plans and correct information if 
inaccurate (location of chimney breasts) 
- Information from applicant regarding the impacts of the scheme on health and 
safety matters (reference by objector to the fire escape routes at roof level 
- information from applicant on how future requests from occupiers would be 
dealt with in terms of Sky/satellite dishes  

 
 
The decision was unanimous. 
 
*Councillor Pidgeon rejoined the Community Council* 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Thursday July 30 2009 

 
NON-DEVELOPMENTAL CONTROL ITEMS 

 
* Councillor Gurling sought legal advice on his position  as Chair of the main Planning 
Committee.   The legal officer suggested that he did not contribute to the discussion of 
item 7i* 

 
7i. Transfer of £636,217 from a number of Section 106 legal agreements to implement  the 
 Amelia Street Public Realm improvement programme 
 
 Following a design competition, Members were presented with a schedule of proposed 
 improvements for the Amelia Street area, and asked for their comments prior to the report 
 going to the main Planning Committee. 
 

Councillor Pidgeon said that these were not the final proposals.  There was an emphasis on 
streetscene and management. 
 
Councillor Salmon asked if car parking spaces would be lost.  Officers responded that a 
reduction of car parking would only take place after taking technical advice and consulting with 
residents. 
 
Members expressed the view that residents benefitting from the scheme would be very 
fortunate, and had no objections to the schemes.   

 
7ii Local Parking amendment: Penton Place (0809 Q4 004) 

 
Tim Walker explained that cars parked on single yellow lines made Penton Place too narrow for 
emergency services vehicles to get down the street. 
 
*EXECUTIVE DECISION* 
 
RESOLVED: That the local parking scheme ‘Penton Place – Proposed parking bay   
 aignment and introduction of no waiting at any time restrictions’ be approved  
 for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory   
 procedures, combined with an informal letter to the four adjacent Tenants and  
 Residents Associations (Newington, Pullens, Alberta and Guinness Trust) 
 

The meeting closed at 8.20pm 
 
Signed:       Date: 
 

 
 
 
 


